failed to comply, the USDA contacted the caretaker of Plaintiff’s property, 

notifying him that the USDA intended to foreclose on Plaintiff’s property.  

On April 30, 2018, the Substitute Trustee under the Deed of Trust conducted 

a foreclosure sale of the Hildebrecht Property. The foreclosure sale netted a total of 

eleven thousand dollars ($11,000.00) in proceeds. Because the foreclosure sale did 

not satisfy the outstanding principal balance on the loan, there were no excess 

proceeds to remit to Plaintiff.  

This suit was brought against Defendants Ann L. Mell, Substitute Trustee 

and Salam A.